
 

Contact: Richard Jefferies, Chief Democratic Services Officer   
E-mail: Richard.jefferies@newport.gov.uk 
Date of Issue: 9 January 2017 
 
 

Agenda 
Cabinet 

 
Date: Monday, 16 January 2017 
 
Time: 11.00 am 
 
Venue: Committee Room 1 - Civic Centre 
 
To: Councillors D Wilcox (Chair), P Cockeram, G Giles, D Harvey, R Jeavons, R Poole, 

J Richards, R Truman and M Whitcutt 
 

 
 
Item  Wards Affected 

 
1   Apologies   

 
 

2   Declarations of Interest   
 

 

3   Minutes  (Pages 3 - 10) 
 

 

4   Social Services and Wellbeing Act: Population Needs Assessment  
(Pages 11 - 96) 
 

All Wards 

5   Improvement Plan Review for 2016-18  (Pages 97 - 146) 
 

All Wards 

6   Annual Improvement Report 2015/16  (Pages 147 - 232) 
 

All Wards 

7   Revenue Budget Monitoring  (Pages 233 - 306) 
 

All Wards 

8   Capital Budget Monitoring  (Pages 307 - 322) 
 

All Wards 

9   Work Programme  (Pages 323 - 330) 
 

All Wards 

 
 

Public Document Pack



This page is intentionally left blank



Minutes 
Cabinet 

 
Date: 21 December 2016 
 
Time: 11.00 am 
 
Present: Councillors D Wilcox (Chair), P Cockeram, G Giles, D Harvey, R Jeavons, 

R Poole, J Richards, R Truman and M Whitcutt 
  
In Attendance: Mr W Godfrey, Chief Executive; Mr M Nicholson and Ms B Owen, Strategic 

Directors; Mr G D Price ( Monitoring Officer); Mr M Rushworth ( Head of 
Finance); and Mr R Cornwall ( Head of People & Business Change)  

 
 

 
 
1 Declarations of Interest  

 
There were no declarations of interest 
 

2 Minutes  
 
The minutes of the meeting held on 14 November 2016 were confirmed as a true record by 
the Cabinet 
 

3 2017/18 Budget & Medium Term Financial Plan  
 
The Cabinet Member for Finance and Resources introduced the budget report and stated 
that the adoption of the recommendations in the report would begin the period of formal 
consultation on the 2017/18 budget and Medium Term Financial Plan (MTFP) and would run 
until 20th January, 2017.  
 
The Cabinet Memb
[...]
erms offered by other potential investment purchasers. The Talisker 
proposals would enable the Council to discharge the primary loan debt and interest charges.  
Therefore, officers were instructed and authorised to agree the detailed terms and finalise 
the necessary documentation for the delivery of the proposed sale to Talisker, with a target 
completion date early in the New Year. 
 
However, Cabinet recognised that, if the Talisker deal did not complete, for whatever reason, 
then the fallback position for the Council would be to take control of the asset itself, re-
finance the debt and utilise the net operating income from the scheme to service that debt 
until such time as a new buyer could be found. 
 
Such a decision to re-finance the Council debt and take control of the property would be a 
decision for full Council, not Cabinet, because it would fall outside the terms of the original 
funding approved for this scheme, which was to secure the completion of the development.  
Therefore a report would need to be taken to Council in due course, should it be necessary, 
to consider the default position. 
 
 
Decision: 
 
To endorse the default position of reporting back to full Council with a recommendation that 
the Council takes control of the asset and re-finances the loan itself, in the event that the 
preferred sale does not proceed. 
 

10 Work Programme  
 
The Corporate Assessment suggested to the Council that it should consider strengthening 
committee work programming arrangements to ensure they are timely, meaningful, 
informative, and transparent, balanced, monitored, and joined up.  
 
In response to that suggestion, Cabinet had previously agreed that the Head of Democratic 
Services will regularly ask Chief Officers to update the Cabinet work programme and an 
update will be reported to Cabinet each month. 
 
An updated work programme suggested by Chief Officers was discussed. This was, of 
course, a working document and will be subject to change.   
 

Page 9



 

Decision: 
 
To adopt the suggested programme and provide an update at the next meeting  
 
 

 
The meeting terminated at 12:50 pm 
 

Page 10



Cabinet  
 
 
Part 1  
 
Date:  16 January 2017 
 
Item No:    see above  
 

Subject Social Services and Wellbeing Act: Population Needs 
Assessment 

 

Purpose: To present the Social Services and Wellbeing Act draft Population Needs Assessment 

(PNA) regional report. 
 

Author  Mike Nicholson, Strategic Director (People) 

Phil Diamond, Theme Lead (Gwent Health and Social Care Transformation Team) 
 

Ward All 

 

Summary Under the Social Services and Wellbeing Act (2014) there is a statutory duty on local 

authorities and health boards to prepare a regional population needs assessment (PNA) 
in relation to people requiring care and support.  A draft PNA has been jointly developed 
across the region (Blaenau Gwent, Caerphilly, Monmouthshire, Newport and Torfaen) by 
Aneurin Bevan University Health Board and Gwent Transformation Team.  The PNA sets 
out the common priorities across the region and suggested actions. 

 

Proposal To consider the draft PNA report, priorities and suggested actions and provide comments. 

 
To recommend the draft assessment to Council on January 31st so that in accordance 
with statutory requirements, the final PNA can be approved before March 31st.This will 
take place during Council on March 2nd and then the PNA will subsequently be published 
on the Newport City Council website. 

 
Action by  Cabinet 

 

Timetable Immediate 

 
This report was prepared after consultation with: 

 
 Mike Nicholson, Strategic Director (People),  
 Rhys Cornwall, Head of People and Business Change  
 Emma Wakeham, Health, Social Care and Wellbeing, Support Officer 
 Jenny Jenkins, Service Manager, (Commissioning and Quality Assurance) 

 
 

 

Page 11

Agenda Item 4



Background 
 
The Social Services and Wellbeing Act (Act), in Part 2, section 14, requires that local authorit
[...]
ed;  

 actions being taken in relation to the provision of information, advice and assistance services; 
and  

 actions required to deliver services through the medium of Welsh.  
 
The first area plans must be published by 1 April 2018 and there will be a need to ensure links between 
the Area Plan and the local authority Well-being Plans required under the Well-being of Future 
Generations Act to facilitate collaborative working between the 2 legislative duties and avoid duplication.  
Links to NCC’s Corporate Improvement Plan and ABUHB Intermediate Medium Term Plans will also 
need to be established, as well as alignment to the Neighbourhood Care Network plans in each of the 
GP cluster areas. 
 
Proposal 
 
To consider the draft PNA report, priorities and suggested actions and provide comments. 

 

Page 13



To recommend the draft assessment to Council on January 31st so that in accordance with statutory 
requirements, the final PNA can be approved before March 31st.This will take place during Council on 
March 2nd and then the PNA will subsequently be published on the Newport City Council website 

 
Nb. Further details on implementation of the priorities and actions will be set out in the corresponding 
Area Plan and staffing implications will be considered during the process. 

 
Financial Summary 
 
 The financial implications will be explored more robustly through the development of the regional 

Area Plan following the PNA 
 

 Year 1 
(Current) 

£ 

Year 2 
 

£ 

Year 3 
 

£ 

Ongoing 
 
£ 

Notes 
including budgets heads affected 

Costs      
(Income)      

Net Costs      
(Savings)      

Net Impact 
on Budget 

     

 
Risks 
 
The PNA is a high level regional report that sets out areas for joint working.  If NCC do not provide 
comments and/or agree to priorities there will be a risk of little or no regional working 
 

Risk Impact  of 
Risk if it 
occurs* 
(H/M/L) 

Probability 
of risk 
occurring 
(H/M/L) 

What is the Council doing or 
what has it done to avoid the 
risk or reduce its effect 

Who is 
responsible for 
dealing with the 
risk? 

Lack of 
regional 
working and 
joint 
commissioning 

M L Implemented task and finish 
group so that needs of NCC 
are included in foundation 
planning 

PD/EW 

 
* Taking account of proposed mitigation measures 
 
Links to Council Policies and Priorities 
 

 Wellbeing Assessment (Wellbeing of Future Generations Act) 

 Corporate Improvement Plan 
 
Options Available and considered  
 
Option1: To consider the draft PNA report, priorities and suggested actions and provide comments. 

 
To recommend the draft assessment to Council on January 31st so that in accordance 
with statutory requirements, the final PNA can be approved before March 31st.This will 
take place during Council on March 2nd and then the PNA will subsequently be published 
on the Newport City Council website. 

 
Option 2: To choose not to sign of the PNA by March 31st 2017 
 
 
 

Page 14



Preferred Option and Why 
 
Option 1 is the recommended option as there is a statutory requirement on Local Authorities and Health 
Boards to sign off the PNA by the required date. 
 

Comments of Chief Financial Officer 
 
There are no specific financial issues detailed within this report as they will need to be discussed through 
the development of the regional Area Plan following the PNA sign off.  
 

Comments of Monitoring Officer 
 
There are no specific legal issues arising from the Report. The draft PNA has been prepared in 
accordance with the requirements of the Social Services and Wellbeing Act (Act) 2014 and the 
Partnership Arrangements (Wales) Regulations 2015. Section 14 of the Act requires local authorities and 
local health boards to jointly carry out an assessment of the needs for care and support, and the support 
needs of carers, in the local authority areas.  
 
The 2015 partnership arrangement regulations require local authorities and LHBs to form partnerships in 
order to carry
[...]
nda Item 5



Background 
The purpose of the Improvement Plan is to enable the authority to evidence that it has discharged its 
duty to make arrangements to secure continuous improvement. (Local Government Measure 2009)  In 
order to clearly demonstrate that the council is fulfilling this duty, eight discrete priority areas have been 
identified in which measurable improvement should be demonstrated during 2016-18. 
 
The current Improvement Plan covers the period 2016-18 and whilst the objectives endorsed by Cabinet 
in April 2016 remain the same the content of each objective has been reviewed to ensure that it remains 
relevant for 2017/18. 
 
The eight Improvement Objectives (which relate directly to the priorities of the Corporate Plan) and 
where selected following consideration of consultation responses and reflect the eight most voted for 
themes of the consultation. 
 
Performance measures are included in the Improvement Plan to help monitor the success of activities 
some of the measures used here are also reported nationally.  The National Strategic indicators (NSI) 
were revoked in July 2016 to remove ‘the existing burden of compliance when resources are more 
limited and need to be to be used more efficiently to deliver Local Government services’.  However many 
have now been included in the Public Accountability Measures (PAM) data set which is collected by the 
Data Unit Wales to compare the performance of Welsh Local Authorities, this comparison is then 
published.  Changes to measures are reflected in the objectives below. 
 
The programme of Local Government Reform and the introduction of the Well Being of Future 
Generations (Wales) Act 2015, mean that local authority performance frameworks are changing to allow 
local authorities to focus on working more effectively to deliver the wellbeing goals. 
 
The eight Improvement Objectives were considered by Scrutiny meetings which were held in February to 
enable members’ to input into the Improvement 
[...]
 
- Children’s Social care at £431k, mainly due to out of area placements; 
- StreetScene at £362k, mainly due to the pothole repair scheme (£300k) and 

reinstatement of Pride in Newport (PINT) (£50k); 
- Regeneration, Investment & Housing at £53k, mainly due to unbudgeted investment in 

the provision market and income shortfalls across a number of budget areas. 
 

This has been offset by non-service underspends on Council tax benefit rebates 
(£1.03m); Council tax surplus (£648k) and Teachers pension savings (£293k).  

 
This position excludes schools, which are currently reporting a deficit position of £1.6m. 
The overall service position (inc. schools) is £3.25m overspend, however, schools have 
nil effect on the overall Council position as any variance against base budget is matched 
by a corresponding reserve transfer to or from schools balances.  

 
 The net position assumes, as we always do at the early stages of the year, that the 

contingency budget of £1.47m is ‘committed’.  The administration is currently looking at 
options to utilise this budget in conjunction with existing reserves.  If there were no 
commitments and this remained the case at year end, the position would be £1.6m 
underspend currently. 

  
 Although the position has improved by £142k since that reported in September, officers 

continue to focus on specific action to address each of the overspending areas and 
ensure the emphasis remains on improving the position where possible and managing 
within budget.  Non–service budgets will not necessarily be able to mitigate against 
service area overspending in the future, certainly at current levels, as (i) the Council Tax 

Page 233

Agenda Item 7



base is updated each year and the surplus may not be repeated and most certainly not at 
the current level (ii) it is likely that the Council Tax reduction scheme budget for the 17/18 
budget will be reduced, thus reducing potential for underspending. 

 
 This last point is crucial to appreciate and understand whilst ensuring that management 

action is taken and the 2017/18 budget resolves the underlying service areas budget 
issues robustly. 

 
 

Proposal Cabinet is asked to  

 
- Note the forecast 2016/17 revenue budget position and the key risks that have 

been identified at this stage; 
- Cabinet Members, Directors and Heads of Service maintain on-going strong 

financial management, and People and Place directorates to confirm a 
comprehensive set of actions to reduce their overspending; 

- Note the planned reserve movements and revised balances at the end of the 
year. 

 

 
Action by   

- Cabinet/ HoF/ SLT – confirm plans to reduce over-spending in service areas; 
- HoF / SLT – promote and ensure robust forecasting throughout all service areas. 

 

 
Timetable On-going 

 
This report was prepared after consultation with: 
Strategic Directors 
Head of Finance 
Heads of Service 
Budget Holders 
Accountancy Staff 

 
 

Signed 

Page 234



Background 
 
Overview and Key Assumptions 
 
1. As at November 2016 the Councils revenue budget is projecting an underspend of £165k 

(September – ‘on budget’).  Although there are significant overspends within service areas, it is 
fortuitous that there are one off non-service area savings to offset a significant proportion of these.  
All service areas (with the exception of Corporate) are currently forecasting an overspend against 
budget.   
 

2. This position also includes an estimate for bad debt provision.  The charge of £38k has been 
allocated to non-service expenditure until the final figures are known and at which time the charges 
will be distributed to the relevant service areas. 

 
3. The Council operates a risk based budget monitoring process, identifying key risk areas which are 

reviewed in detail on a monthly basis.  This report is a summary statement of key issues that explain 
the current position and which subsequently impact upon financial management.  There are monthly,
[...]
isting budgets. 
  
 To update Cabinet on current spending against the Capital Programme schemes 

highlighting the forecast outturn position for the programme as at November 2016. 
 

Author  Senior Finance Business Partner (Capital) 

 

Ward All Wards 

 

Summary The report requests that new schemes be added to the programme, and existing budgets 

re-phased following a review of expenditure plans. 
 
 The report also updates Cabinet on the capital expenditure forecast position and the 

current position regarding capital receipts. 
 
   

Proposal To approve the additions and amendments to the Capital Programme requested in 

the report. 
 
 To note the capital expenditure forecast position as at November 2016 and to note 

and approve the ‘risk’ in spending on approved 21C schools projects before 
confirmation of WG match funding is confirmed. 

 
 To note and approve the allocation of in-year capital receipts. 

  
Action by  Assistant Head of Finance 

 

Timetable Immediate 

 
This report was prepared after consultation with: 

 
 Heads of Service   
 Accountancy teams for relevant service areas   
 Relevant Service Area Project Managers   
 NORSE Property Services   
 

Signed 

Page 307

Agenda Item 8



Background 
 
 In February 2014, the Council approved a four year Capital Programme to cover the financial years 

2014/15 to 2017/18 totalling £80.551 million.  We are now in the third year of the four-year 
programme, and over time changes have been made to the programme to revise the total budget to 
£113.841 million.  The table below summarises the changes made to date: 
 

Report 2014/15 
£000’s 

2015/16 
£000’s 

2016/17 
£000’s 

2017/18 
£000’s 

Total 
£000’s 

 Budget Budget Budget Budget  

Original Programme 42,619 12,222 11,414 14,296 80,551 

 Actual Budget Budget Budget  

Capital Programme Outturn 
Report 14/15  

27,197 39,993 27,813 20,063 115,066 

Capital Programme Monitoring 
and Additions January 2016 

27,197 26,146 39,036 18,198 
[...]
oing. 

George Street/ Lower Dock Street 
Junction Improvements 

97 1 97 0 0 0 Final remaining works currently progressing. 

Road Safety Grant - Duckpool Rd / 
Church Rd / Christchurch Rd 
Roundabout. 

12 0 12 0 0 0 Scheme progressing full spend anticipated.  

Active Travel Mapping - Integrated 
Network Maps 

11 0 11 0 0 0 Scheme being determined, full spend anticipated. 

Waste Collection Collaborative Change 
Programme 

734 500 734 0 0 0 Scheme progressing as planned, full spend anticipated. 

Langstone Community Hall 60 60 60 0 0 0 
Scheme to be commenced by local community council, full 
spend completed. 

Sub total StreetScene & City Services 5,022 2,231 4,963 (59) (59) 0   

                

TOTAL COST OF PROGRAMME 37,798 12,069 37,548 (250) (415) 165   

 

 
 
 
 

P
age 321



T
his page is intentionally left blank



Report 
Cabinet 
 
Part 1  
 
Date:  January 2017 
 
Item No:    see above  
 

Subject Work programme  
 

Purpose To agree a work programme  

 

Author  Head if Democratic Services 

 

Ward All Wards  

 

Summary The Corporate Assessment suggested to the Council that it should consider strengthening 

committee work programming arrangements to ensure they are timely, meaningful, 
informative, and transparent, balanced, monitored, and joined up. 

 
 In response to that suggestion the Cabinet agreed that each month the Head of 

Democratic Services will ask Chief Officers to update the Cabinet work programme and 
this update will be reported to Cabinet 

 
An updated work programme suggested by Chief Officers is attached. This is, of course, a 
working document and will be subject to change.   
 
It is important that the work programme for Cabinet and, in the case of Scrutiny 
Committees, the work programme for those committees are owned and prioritised by 
members. Regular reports on the programme will provide more opportunities for that to be 
done.  

 
 

Proposal To agree the proposed programme  

 
Action by  Head of Democratic Services 

 

Timetable Immediate  

 
This report was prepared after consultation with: 

 
 Chief Officers 
   Monitoring Officer 
   Head of Finance 
   Head of People and Business Change 

 

Page 323

Agenda Item 9



Background 
 
As mentioned in the summary above, the Corporate Assessment suggested to the Council that it should 
consider strengthening committee work programming arrangements to ensure they are timely, 
meaningful, informative, and transparent, balanced, monitored, and joined up. 
 
In response to that suggestion cabinet agreed that each month the Head of Democratic Services will ask 
Chief Officers to update the Cabinet work programme and this update will be reported to Cabinet 
 
This will then be used to help inform the Scrutiny Committee work programmes 
 
A work programme suggested by Chief Officers is attached. This is, of course, a working document and 
will be subject to change.  It is important that the work programme for Cabinet and, in the case of 
Scrutiny Committees, the work programme for those committees are owned and prioritised by members.  
 
Regular reports on the programme will provide more opportunities for that to be done.  
 
Financial Summary 
 
There is no direct cost to adopting a programme of work 
 
Risks 
 

Risk Impact  of 
Risk if it 
occurs* 
(H/M/L) 

Probability 
of risk 
occurring 
(H/M/L) 

What is the Council doing or 
what has it done to avoid the 
risk or reduce its effect 

Who is 
responsible for 
dealing with the 
risk? 

No action 
taken 

M L This work programming 
arrangements to ensure they 
are timely, meaningful, 
informative, and transparent, 
balanced, monitored, and 
joined up. 
 

Head of 
Democratic 
Services 

The process is 
not embraced 
by report 
authors and 
members 

M M If there is proliferation of 
unplanned or late items, the 
opportunity to ensure work 
programming is timely, 
meaningful, informative, and 
transparent, balanced, 
monitored, and joined up will 
diminish   

Head o

Minutes of the meeting


Minutes 
Cabinet 

 
Date: 16 January 2017 
 
Time: 11.00 am 
 
Present: Councillors D Wilcox (Chair), P Cockeram, G Giles, D Harvey, R Poole, 

J Richards and M Whitcutt 
 
n Attendance: Mr M Nicholson and Ms B Owen ( Strategic Directors); Mr G D Price ( Monitoring 

Officer) ; Mr M Rushworth ( Head of Finance) and Mr R Cornwall ( Head of 
People and Business Change)  

 
Apologies: Councillors R Jeavons and R Truman and Mr W Godfrey, Chief Executive  
 

 
 
1 Declarations of Interest  

 
There were no declarations of interest by cabinet members  
 

2 Minutes  
 
The minutes of the meeting held on 21 December were confirmed as a true record by the 
Cabinet and signed by the Chair of the Cabinet  
 

3 Social Services and Wellbeing Act: Population Needs Assessment  
 
Mr Phil Diamond, Theme Lead (Gwent Health and Social Care Transformation Team) 
attended the meeting for this item and made a presentation to the Cabinet on the report and 
the requirements of the Act. 
 
The Leader, Cabinet Member for Adult Social Services and Housing and the Cabinet 
Member for Education and Young People introduced the report and referred to the range of 
things that will need to be considered by the Council and the Health Board.  
 
Cabinet was informed that under the Social Services and Wellbeing Act (2014) there is a 
statutory duty on local authorities and health boards to prepare a regional population needs 
assessment (PNA) in relation to people requiring care and support. The PNA would be 
signed off by full council in each Local Authority and by each Health Board  
 
Cabinet was informed that a draft population needs assessment has been jointly developed 
across the region (Blaenau Gwent, Caerphilly, Monmouthshire, Newport and Torfaen) by 
Aneurin Bevan University Health Board and Gwent Transformation Team.   
 
Details of the content of the draft were described to Cabinet and discussed by Cabinet 
Members. Members were informed that it was based on national research/reports and on the 
views of citizens, providers and the third Sector 
 
The PNA was the first of its kind and would set the direction of travel for health and social 
care services. It would act as the ‘shop window’ in terms of priorities and next steps  



 

 
Members considered what the PNA would mean for Newport. Members were informed that 
all pupils at St Joseph’s School had undertaken dementia awareness training and this was 
the First School in Wales to do so. Members passed on their congratulations to the School 
and all pupils. The region had been recognised as Dementia Friendly and members stated 
they would consider how Newport could become a dementia friendly City. 
 
Newport was recognised as being in the forefront of the Multi Agency Hub. It was pleasing to 
note that there had been good links with the Wellbeing of Future Generations Act through 
close working with officers in Newport 
 
The PNA set out the common priorities across the region and suggested actions. The final 
version of the Assessment would need to be agreed by the full Council later in the year.  
 
 
Decision: 
 
To recommend the draft assessment to Council on January 31st so that in accordance with 
statutory requirements, the final PNA can be approved before March 31st.This will take place 
during Council on March 2nd and then the PNA will subsequently be published on the 
Newport City Council website. 
 
 

4 Improvement Plan Review for 2016-18  
 
The Leader of the Council introduced a report informing Cabinet that the Improvement Plan 
helps the authority to show that we have met our duty to continuously improve in line with the 
Local Government Measure 2009.   
 
In order to clearly demonstrate that the council is fulfilling this duty, eight priority areas were 
identified in which measurable improvement should be demonstrated. 
 
The current Improvement Plan covers a 2 year period and contains eight objectives which 
were agreed by Cabinet in April 2016.The Leader stated that as it is a 2 year plan, a review 
at this point would ensure that the content of the objectives set at the start of 2016 is updated 
to remain relevant and meaningful for the second year. Extensive consultation had been 
undertaken before the eight priorities were set last year.  
 
The Cabinet was informed that the overall objectives remain the same and a few updates 
had been made to the content of the objectives. 
 
Performance measures are included in the Improvement Plan to help monitor the success of 
activities some of the measures used here are also reported nationally.  The National 
Strategic indicators (NSI) were revoked in July 2016, however many have now been included 
in the Public Accountability Measures (PAM) data set which is collected by the Data Unit 
Wales.  Changes to measures and targets were reflected in the updated objectives. 
 
The programme of Local Government Reform and the introduction of the Well Being of 
Future Generations (Wales) Act 2015, mean that local authority performance frameworks are 
changing to allow local authorities to focus on working more effectively to deliver the 
wellbeing goals, the content of the plan is now more closely aligned with the Wellbeing 
agenda. 
 
The Leader stated that the updated plan will allow us to demonstrate continuous 
improvement in the eight areas that are focused on and to contribute to the Wellbeing goals.  
 



 

Members were pleased with the progress being made and raised specific areas where 
significant improvement was being demonstrated. Member were, however, concerned about 
the impact of a reducing budget on the requirements for continuous improvement. 
 
The Leader stated she had raised concerns about the Settlement with the Cabinet Secretary 
saying that in cash terms, this Council will receive c£892,000 less grant than the current year 
and in addition, it needs to fund two areas of new responsibilities – which amount to 
£530,000.  
 
Decision: 
 
To endorse the Improvement Plan review and recommend it to Council 
 
 

5 Annual Improvement Report 2015/16  
 
The Leader of the Council informed the Cabinet that the annual improvement report is 
compiled each year by the WAO and brings together regulatory reports that have been 
received throughout the year from the WAO and other regulators such as ESTYN, CSSIW 
etc.  
 
The WAO form an overall opinion of whether we are likely to meet our duty to demonstrate 
continuous improvement by looking at the findings of these reports. 
Based on 2015/16 regulatory work the WAO have concluded that we are likely to meet our 
statutory duty to demonstrate continuous improvement in 2016/17. Cabinet members 
referred to continuing improvements in a number of service areas and welcomed this positive 
outcome. 
 
Decisions: 
 

i. To welcome the positive findings of the Auditor General in his Annual Improvement 
Report.  

ii. To ensure that the Council is putting in place arrangements to address the issues 
identified in his report. 

 
6 Revenue Budget Monitoring  

 
The Cabinet Member for Finance and Resources reported that the position at the end of 
November showed underspending of £165,000.  Essentially this was a balanced position in 
the context of the Councils £260m budget 
 
The Cabinet Member stated that despite this, there are significant budget hotspots which 
have been mitigated to balance the overall budget 
 
The Cabinet Member mentioned overspending in : Adult & Community services mainly due 
to community care budgets; Education due to pressures on a number of SEN budgets; 
Children’s social care mainly due to very expensive out of area placements; and Street 
Scene, where key factors included approved additional expenditure in respect of the pothole 
repair scheme and reinstatement of Pride in Newport. 
 
Cabinet was informed that the net position assumes that the contingency budget of £1.47m 
is ‘committed’.  The administration is currently looking at options to utilise this budget in 
conjunction with existing reserves.  If there were no commitments and this remained the case 
at year end, the position would be £1.6m underspent 
 
The Cabinet Member was able to report that savings of £8.1m against £8.6m target have 
been achieved as at the November monitoring period. 



 

 
Decisions: 
 

i. To note the forecast 2016/17 revenue budget position and the key risks that have been 
identified at this stage; 

ii. To ask Cabinet Members, Directors and Heads of Service to maintain on-going strong 
financial management, and People and Place directorates to confirm a comprehensive 
set of actions to reduce their overspending; 

iii. To note the planned reserve movements and revised balances at the end of the year. 
 
 

7 Capital Budget Monitoring  
 
The Cabinet Member for Finance and Resources presented a report which sought approval 
from Cabinet to amend the current capital programme via a combination of: Two additional 
grant/contribution budgets into the 16/17 capital programme on existing projects (VVP and 
Substance Misuse); Re-profiling of existing current year budgets into future years within 
Education and Fleet Replacement Programme; and reduction of scheme budgets in IT 
Replacement and removal of residual or unnecessary budgets in Education, Regen and 
Change & Efficiency. 
 
The report also updated Cabinet on current expenditure on the revised capital programme 
this year, highlighting the forecast outturn position. 
 
The Cabinet Member also provided provide Cabinet with an update on the capital receipts 
position as at the end of November – currently at around £9.7m. Almost all of this was 
committed to 21st Century School Band A but future receipts also need to be earmarked for 
future priorities such as 21st Century Schools Band B. 
 
The Cabinet Member stated that following the amendments detailed in the report, the capital 
budget for 16/17 now stands at £37.8m, with expenditure as at the end of November totalling 
£12.1m.  This means that the final quarter of the financial year is expected to see £25.4m of 
expenditure, largely within Education and Regeneration, to achieve the forecast outturn of 
£35.5m.  While this is a challenge, officers are satisfied that the forecasts can be achieved, 
particularly with a high proportion of it relating to 21st Century Schools and Vibrant and Viable 
Places  – the latter completing this year.   A significant amount of the outstanding 
expenditure is grant funded with a deadline of 31st March 2017. 
 
As to progress of schemes, major projects continue in Education while the decision on 
additional funding is expected from Welsh Government by early February 2017, which will 
increase the 21st Century Schools capital programme to £51m. The cabinet member stated 
that one area of concern was the new ASD/ Gaer Primary school, which is now forecasting a 
£750k overspending on its £4.3m budget.  The Cabinet Member asked for a robust review to 
take place following completion of the project next month. Among the anticipated outcomes 
of that review, a reduction in the overspending is possible. 
 
The Cabinet Member informed the Cabinet that generally across all other service areas, 
schemes are largely progressing as planned, with a total slippage of £415k forecast for the 
year.  
 
Decision: 
 

i. To approve the additions and amendments to the Capital Programme requested in 
the report. 

 



 

ii. To note the capital expenditure forecast position as at November 2016 and to note 
and approve the ‘risk’ in spending on approved 21st Century Schools projects before 
confirmation of Welsh Government match funding is confirmed. 

 
iii. To note and approve the allocation of in-year capital receipts. 

  
 

8 Work Programme  
 
The Corporate Assessment suggested to the Council that it should consider strengthening 
committee work programming arrangements to ensure they are timely, meaningful, 
informative, and transparent, balanced, monitored, and joined up.  
 
In response to that suggestion, Cabinet had previously agreed that the Head of Democratic 
Services will regularly ask Chief Officers to update the Cabinet work programme and an 
update will be reported to Cabinet each month. 
 
An updated work programme suggested by Chief Officers was discussed. This was, of 
course, a working document and will be subject to change.   
 
Decision: 
 
To adopt the suggested programme and provide an update at the next meeting  
 
 

 
The meeting terminated at 1:10 pm 
 


